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Federal M ne Safety and Heal th Revi ew Conm ssion
O fice of Adm nistrative Law Judges
2 Skyline, 10th Fl oor
5203 Leesburg Pi ke
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

SECRETARY OF LABOR, Cl VIL PENALTY PROCEEDI NGS
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) , Docket No. KENT 91-12
PETI TI ONER A.C. No. 15-13920-03680
V.
Docket No. KENT 91-13
PYRO M NI NG COMPANY, A.C. No. 15-14492-03572
RESPONDENT
DECI SI ON
Appear ances: WF. Taylor, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor, U S.

Department of Labor, Nashville, Tennessee, for the
Secretary of Labor (Secretary); Wlliam M Craft,
M ne Safety and Heal th Consul tant, Madisonville,
Kentucky for Pyro M ning Conpany (Pyro).

Bef or e: Judge Broderick
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Secretary seeks penalties for seven alleged violations
of mandatory safety standards contained in the above dockets.
Docket No. KENT 92-12 involves the No. 9 Weatcroft M ne; Docket
No. KENT 92-13 involves the Baker M ne. When the cases were
called for hearing on March 19, 1991, the Secretary subntted an
oral notion on the record for approval of a settlenment between
the parties with respect to all the alleged violations in Docket
No. KENT 91-12. The first two citations in the docket charge
violations of 30 C.F. R 0O 75.313 because nethane nonitors were
i noperative. The violations were originally assessed at $192
each. Both violations were judged significant and substanti al
The notion proposes a reduction in the penalties to $96 each, and
a nodification of the citation to elimnate the significant and
substantial finding. No nmethane was detected in the area and the
notion stated there was no reasonable |ikelihood of injury. The
third and fourth citations charging violations of 30 C.F. R
75. 1725 and 75.302 were assessed at $192 each and Pyro agrees to
pay those anounts. The final citation charged a violation of 30
C.F.R 0 75.400 because of coal dust and float coal dust al ong
the belt. The npotion proposes a reduction in the penalty from
$335 to $165, and a deletion of the significant and substantia
finding on the ground that the accunul ati on was not as extensive
or dangerous as originally believed.
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| stated on the record that | woul d approve the settl enent
agreenent.

Pursuant to notice, Docket No. KENT 91-13 was called for
hearing in Nashville, Tennessee, on March 19, 1991. Inspector
Cheryl Smith McMackin and Clifford D. Burden were called as
Wit nesses by the Secretary. Charles Dane was called as a w tness
by Pyro. Both parties argued their positions on the record at the
concl usi on of the hearing and waived their rights to file
post-hearing briefs with proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law. | have considered the entire record and the
contentions of the parties in making the foll owi ng decision.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT
I
PRELI M NARY FI NDI NGS

At all times pertinent hereto, Pyro was the owner and
operator of an underground coal mine in Wbster County, Kentucky,
known as the Baker Mne. Pyro is a |large operator. The Baker m ne
i berates 500, 000 cubic feet of methane in a 24 hour period.
Because of this, it is subject to spot inspections every 15 days
at irregular intervals under section 103(i) of the Mne Act.

Bet ween Septenber 10, 1988 and Septenber 9, 1990, Pyro had 1581
pai d violations of mandatory health and safety standards. Between
July 16, 1988 and July 16, 1990, the Baker M ne had 7 cited
violations of 30 CF.R 0O 75.305 and 13 cited viol ations of 30
C.F.R 0O 75.316. This history is not such that penalties

ot herwi se appropriate should be increased because of it.

Il
Cl TATI ON 3420048/ ORDER 3420053

In early July 1990, a roof fall occurred in the return air
course in the No. 1 Unit of the Baker Mne. The fall was about
six feet high and extended 35 to 50 feet along the entry.

This was the return air course of an active unit, but the
faces were inactive when the citation involved in this proceeding
was issued. On July 12, 1990, Federal M ne |nspector Cheryl
McMacki n was conducting a regul ar inspection of the Mne and was
unable to travel the air course because of the roof fall. She
tried to circunvent the area of the fall, but was prevented in
part by other roof falls. It was therefore not possible to walk
the entire return air course in the No. 1 unit. She discussed the
matter with Pyro's Safety Manger, Charles Danme, and decided to
further discuss the matter with her MSHA supervisors.
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On July 16, 1990, Inspector McMackin returned to the mne
and to the return air course of the No. 1 Unit. The condition
had not changed fromthat which existed on July 12. She issued
a section 104(a) citation charging a violation of 30 CF.R O
75.305. At the tinme the citation was issued the air was foll ow ng
its proper course. Methane in the amobunts of .2 to .3 percent was

found in the dead end faces beyond the roof fall. It was not
possi bl e to see or adequately comrunicate from one side of the
roof fall to the other. On this issue, | accept the testinony of

I nspect or McMacki n:

Q Could you conmuni cate back and forth through the
area?

A. Not in a conversation. | could hear that he was over
t here.

Q Was he yel ling?
A. Yes.
Q Did you yell back at hinf
A Yes, | did. (R 46)
And, discount that of M. Dane:

The Wtness: | couldn't see her physically. | could see
her speak.

Judge Broderick: Did you comruni cate with each other?
The witness: Yes, sir. (R 123)

The inspector considered the violation to be significant and
substantial, because in the area where travel was inpossible, an
exam ner woul d be unable to evaluate the nethane |iberation,
oxygen content in the atnosphere, and hazards in the roof. She
fixed the date for term nation of the violation as July 23, 1990.

I nspect or McMackin returned to the mne on July 24, 1990.
She nmet M. Dane prior to going underground, and he told her the
condition cited on July 16 had not been corrected. No request was
made for an extension of time to correct the condition. MMackin
and Darme went underground and found that the condition cited on
July 16 was unchanged. She issued a section 104(b) order of
wi thdrawal for failure to abate the cited violation. After she
came out of the m ne, Baker M ne Superintendent Potter told her
that a petition for nodification had been filed which would have
permtted mining to continue with the cited condition. She
ascertained by consulting MSHA offices that such a petition had
not been filed. Later C D. Burden, Safety Director, said
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that the petition was prepared but not yet nmailed. Still later on
t he sane day, before the inspector left the mine, an addendumto
the ventilation plan was approved by MSHA concerning rerouting
the return air course so that it could be travelled. However, the
addendum failed to show roof falls which had occurred in the

m ddl e entries, and thus the return still could not be entirely
exam ned. Anot her addendum was subnitted and approved by MSHA on
July 25, changing the air course in a way that it could be
travelled in its entirety. This abated the condition cited, and

I nspector McMackin terminated the citation and order

11
CI TATI ON 3420049

The MSHA approved ventilation plan for the Baker nine
provides in part that airlock doors shall be so arranged that the
passage of equi prrent along the entries will not cause
interruption of the air current. Doors are required to be in
pairs to forman airlock. On July 16, 1990, Inspector Cheryl
McMackin issued a citation charging a violation of 30 CF. R O
75.316 because the inby door of the pair of doors installed in
the 2nd East submain track entry was chai ned open. The two doors
were approxi mately 300 feet apart. The inspector took an air
reading with the outby door closed and recorded approximtely
el even hundred cubic feet of air per mnute travelling down the
entry. \When the outby door was open there was an increase of
approxi mately 30,000 feet per minute of air going down the entry.
The ventilation system of the Baker Mne is tied in with the
ventilation system of the Weatcroft No. 9 mne. An increase in
t he anount and velocity of the air resulting fromthe doors being
open could change the direction of air in the belt entry, could
circunvent the C.O -nonitoring system and nmake it difficult to
determne in the event of a fire, where the fire was. The area in
guestion was travelled regularly in that it was the main access
to the mine's two producing units. The violation was abated
within the time prescribed in the citation by repairing the door
controls. There had been an electrical or mechanical failure in
the controls.

REGULATI ONS
30 CF.R 0O 75.305 provides in part as foll ows:

In addition to the preshift and daily exami nations
required by this Subpart, exam nations for hazardous
conditions, including tests for nethane, and for
conpliance with the mandatory standards, shall be made
at | east once each week by a certified person
designated by the operator in the return of each split
of air where it enters the main return, on pillar
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falls, at seals, in the main return, at |least one entry of each
i ntake and return air course inits entirety, idle workings, and
i nsofar as safety considerations permt, abandoned areas.

* * *

30. CF.R [ 75.316 provides in part as follows:

A ventilation system and nethane and dust control plan
and revisions thereto suitable to the conditions and
the m ning system of the coal mne and approved by the
Secretary shall be adopted by the operator

* * *

| SSUES

1. Whether the evidence shows that as of July 16, 1990, it
was not possible to make a weekly exami nation of at |east one
entry in the 4th East return air course in its entirety?

2. If aviolation of 30 CF.R 0O 75.305 was established,
whet her the time for abatement should have been extended prior to
the i ssuance of a withdrawal order under section 104(b)?

3. If aviolation of O 75.305 was established, what is the
appropriate penalty therefor?

4. \Whet her the evidence shows a violation of the approved
ventilation plan on July 16, 1990, because the inby door of a
pair of airlock doors could not be closed?

5. If a violation of O 75.316 was established, what is the
appropriate penalty therefor?

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
I

At all tines pertinent to this case, Pyro was subject to the
provi sions of the Mne Act in the operation of the Baker M ne,
and | have jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of
thi s proceeding.

30 CF.R 0O 75.305 requires that a weekly exam nation be
made of at |east one entry of each return air course in its
entirety. In the case of Rushton M ning Conpany v. Secretary, 11
FMBHRC 1301 (1989), | held that the standard does not mandate
that the air course be travelled in its entirety, but that it be
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adequately examned in its entirety. In the same decision | held
that where an area in the air course is inpassible, and it is not
possi bl e to adequately exam ne the area visually, a violation of
the standard is established. In the present case an area in the
return air course extending 35 to 50 feet along the entry was

i mpassi ble. Further, it was not possible to sight across this
area, or to easily communicate fromone side to the other. The 35
to 50 foot area of the air course could not be exam ned.
Therefore, | conclude that it was not possible to adequately
examine the entire air course.

| accept the Secretary's argunent that the return air course
in the No. 1 Unit of the subject mne was a single entry. The
fact that a portion of that entry, designated by Pyro as entry
No. 6, was open and travel abl e does not neet the requirenents of
the standard. Therefore since the return air course entry could
not be examined in its entirety, | conclude that a violation of
30 C.F.R 0O 75.305 has been established.

The return air course was the return of an active unit, but
the faces were inactive and coal was not being produced when the
citation was issued. The air was travelling in its proper course,
and there was mnimal nethane in the area of the roof fall. The
Secretary has not established that there was a reasonabl e
l'ikelihood that the hazard contributed to by the violation wll
result in a serious injury. United States Steel M ning Conpany, 7
FMSHRC 1125 (1985). Therefore, the violation was not properly
designated as significant and substanti al

Nevert hel ess, because a mnine exam ner was unable to eval uate
t he met hane |i beration, oxygen content, and roof hazards in the
entire air course, the violation was serious. The Secretary
concedes that Pyro's negligence was | ow.

Pyro did not abate the violation within the time provided in
the citation, so a section 104(b) order was issued. Although a
Petition for Mdification had been prepared, it had not yet been
filed, and the inspector was not informed of it before issuing
the order. An addendumto the ventilation plan ultimtely was
approved changing the return air course and by-passing the areas
of the roof falls. This did not occur however until after the
order was issued. Pyro did not request an extension of time to
abate the citation. The time fixed for abatenment was not
unr easonabl e. Therefore, the order was properly issued. See
Rusht on M ni ng Conpany, 9 FMSHRC 325, 329 (1987). A request for
change in a ventilation requirement does not excuse a violation

I conclude, considering the criteria in section 110(i) of
the Act, that an appropriate penalty for the violation is $500.
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The approved ventilation plan for the Baker M ne provides
that: "Overcasts, undercasts, and/or airlock doors shall be so
arranged that the passage of equipnent along the entries will not
cause interruption of the air current. Doors, where doors are
installed, shall be in pairs to forman airlock."” (GX 9, page 3).
An Addendumto the plan was approved June 26, 1990, and i ncl uded
a map showing the airlock doors (GX 10). The M ne Safety Manager
testified that between the date of the addendum and the date of
the citation, the airlock doors becane unnecessary and were not
used because a new air shaft was created. However, the inspector
testified that when both doors were opened, the quantity and
velocity of air substantially increased. In any case, there was a
vi ol ation of the approved ventilation plan, and therefore a
violation of 30 CF.R 0O 75.316.

The Secretary has not established that there is a reasonable
likelihood that the hazard contributed to by the violation wll
result in serious injury. See United States Steel M ning Conpany,
supra. Therefore, the violation was not properly designated as
significant and substantial. | also conclude, on the basis of the
testinmony of M. Dane, that it was not serious. It was the result
of Pyro's negligence. It was pronptly abated. Considering the
criteria in section 110(i) of the Act, | conclude that an
appropriate penalty for the violation is $100.

ORDER

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusi ons of | aw,
IT 1S ORDERED

1. Citation 3420048 and 3420049 issued July 16, 1990, are
MODI FIED to delete in each citation the finding that the
vi ol ati on was significant and substantial, and, as nodified, the
citations are AFFI RMED

2. Order 340053 issued July 24, 1990, is AFFI RMVED,

3. Pyro shall within 30 days of the date of this order pay
the following civil penalties to the Secretary:

CI TATI ON 30 CFR AMOUNT
3420048/ 3420053 75. 305 $500
3420049 75. 316 100

TOTAL $600

Janmes A. Broderick
Adm ni strative Law Judge



